

COUNTY COMMISSION

BALDWIN COUNTY
312 Courthouse Square, Suite 12
Bay Minette, Alabama 36507
(251) 580-2564
(251) 580-2500 Fax
agary@baldwincountyal.gov

www.baldwincountyal.gov

ANU GARY Records Manager

MONICA E. TAYLOR Assistant Records Manager

March 23, 2017

The Honorable John Koniar Mayor City of Foley Post Office Box 1750 Foley, Alabama 36535

RE: Reciprocal Clinic Usage Agreement with the City of Foley for Symbol Clinic

Dear Mayor Koniar:

Please find enclosed a **fully executed <u>copy</u>** of the *Reciprocal Clinic Usage Agreement* approved during the March 7, 2017, Baldwin County Commission meeting with the City of Foley agreeing that:

- a) Baldwin County's employees (and their spouses and dependents) may be treated at the clinic(s) established by Symbol Health Solutions, Inc. for the City of Foley; and
- b) The City of Foley's employees (and their spouses and dependents) may be treated at the clinic(s) established by Symbol Health Solutions, Inc. for Baldwin County.

Neither the City of Foley nor Baldwin County shall charge the other, Symbol, or the patients for reciprocal access.

If you have any questions or need further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact Ron Cink, County Administrator/Budget Director, at (251) 580-2550.

Sincerely,

ANU GARY, Records Manager Baldwin County Commission

AG/met Item BA2

cc:

Ron Cink

Michael G. Molyneux, President and Chief Executive Officer, Symbol Health Solutions, LLC

ENCLOSURE

STATE OF ALABAMA COUNTY OF BALDWIN)
)



RECIPROCAL CLINIC USAGE AGREEMENT

Baldwin County Commission and City of Foley

In connection with clinics operated by Symbol to provide primary health care to employees of the City of Foley and Baldwin County (BC) and such employees' spouses and dependents, (1) Foley agrees that BC's employees (and their spouses and dependents) may be treated at the clinic(s) established by Symbol for Foley and (2) BC agrees that Foley's employees (and their spouses and dependents) may be treated at the clinic(s) established by Symbol for BC. Neither Foley nor BC shall charge the other, Symbol, or the patients for reciprocal access.

For a period of twelve (12) months, Symbol shall collect data associated with patient volumes and provide the City of Foley and the Baldwin County Commission with an analysis of clinic visits at each clinic, and propose changes, if needed, to adjust clinic hours to cover identified demands. This analysis and any modification, shall be the basis used to thereafter extend this MOU between the parties.

Baldwin County, Alabama

By:

As Its

Foley, Alabama

By: